portfolio of innovative mobile products and services as well as the required technology and know-how
for the ongoing development of such products and services, which will enhance the NWM Group’s
competitiveness in the mobile communication industry.

On the other hand, the NWM Board considers that there is a growing demand for mobile Internet services
in the PRC. Accordingly, the NWM Board considers that the Transaction will also enable the NWM
Group to participate in the mobile Internet service market in the PRC.

– 6 –

In view of the above and having considered the terms of the S&P Agreement, the NWM Board is of the
view that the terms of the S&P Agreement are in the interests of the NWM Group and the NWM
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF NWM
The following table sets out the effect of the Transaction on the simplified shareholding structure of
NWM:

Immediately
Immediately after after Completion

Completion (assuming (assuming full
no conversion of the conversion of the

Existing Convertible Bond and Convertible Bond and
shareholding structure the Subscription Note) the Subscription Note)

Number of Number of Number of
NWM Shares % NWM Shares % NWM Shares %

NWD 57,336,666 72.41 57,336,666 60.14 1,080,521,911 96.60
NWC – – 16,153,846 16.94 16,153,846 1.44
Public 21,845,557 27.59 21,845,557 22.92 21,845,557 1.96

Total 79,182,223 100.00 95,336,069 100.00 1,118,521,314 100.00

Following Completion, the number of the NWM Shares held by the public (as defined in the Listing
Rules) will fall below 25% of the issued share capital of NWM, the minimum public float as required
under Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules. However, it is the intention of NWM to continue to maintain its
listing status after Completion. Accordingly, NWM will take necessary steps to ensure that the public
float of the NWM Shares will not be less than 25% upon Completion. The Stock Exchange has stated
that the listing approval of the Consideration Shares will not be granted unless the public float of the